
SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Table S1. Final composition of TG201, F/2, LB, and cDMEM. TG201 medium is prepared by adding salts 

to MilliQ water, according to the OECD201 protocol with a minor modification in the final Na2EDTA 

2H2O concentration which is now 0.05 mg/L. F/2 medium is prepared by adding salts to natural 

seawater, following the ISO 10253:2006 protocol, but modifying the final Na2EDTA 2H2O concentration 

to 0.8 mg/L.

1

TG201 F/2 LB medium cDMEM

50 mg/L NaHCO3 75 mg/L NaNO3 10 g/L Tryptone 4.5 g/L Glucose

15 mg/L NH4Cl 5 mg/L NaH2PO4 H2O 5 g/L NaCl 3.7 g/L NaHCO3

12 mg/L MgCl2 6(H2O) 30 mg/L Na2SiO39H2O 5 g/L Yeast extract 6.4 g/L NaCl

18 mg/L CaCl2 2(H2O) 0.63 mg/L FeCl3 6H2O 0.2 g/L CaCl2 

15 mg/L MgSO4 7(H2O)
0.8 mg/L Na2EDTA 

2H2O
0.1 mg/L Fe(NO3)3 · 9 

(H2O)

1.6 mg/L KH2PO4
0.00196 mg/L CuSO4 

5H2O
0.2 g/L MgSO4 · 7(H2O)

0.064 mg/L FeCl3 
6(H2O)

0.00126 mg/L 
Na2MoO4 2H2O

0.4 g/L KCl

0.05 mg/L Na2EDTA 
2(H2O)

0.0044 mg/L ZnSO4 
7H2O

0.125 g/L NaH2PO4 

(H2O)

0.185 mg/L H3BO3 0.002 mg/L CoCl2 6H2O 4 mM Glutamine

0.415 mg/L MnCl2 
4(H2O)

0.036 mg/L MnCl2 
4H2O

0.11 g/L Pyruvic Acid. 
Na

0.003 mg/L ZnCl2
0.1 mg/L Thiamine HCl 

(Vit. B1)
10 mM HEPES

0.0015 mg/L CoCl2 
6(H2O)

0.0005 mg/L Biotin 
(vit. H)

10% (v/v) FBS

0.007 mg/L Na2MoO4 
2(H2O)

0.0005 mg/L 
Cyanocobalamin (vit. 

B12)
Amino acids

0.00001 mg/L CuCl2 
2(H2O)

Vitamins

Electronic Supplementary Material (ESI) for Environmental Science: Nano.
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2024



Table S2. Physico-chemical parameters of exposure media. Some parameters were obtained from the 

literature.

Table S3. Hydrodynamic diameter (DH), polydispersity index (PDI), and ζ-potential (ζP) of AgNPcitLcys 

and AgNP3MPS, resuspended at a concentration of 100 mg/L in different media: MilliQ water, 

freshwater algal medium (TG201), bacterial medium (LB), cellular medium (cDMEM) and marine water 

algal medium (F/2). Hydrodynamic diameter values are reported as intensity and volume. Tests were 

carried out at 25°C. Data are shown as mean ± SD.

AgNPcitLcys AgNP3MPS

MilliQ TG201 cDMEM LB F/2 MilliQ TG201 cDMEM LB F/2

DH (nm) 
intensity

159 
± 9

144 
± 10

294 
± 2

656 
± 82

857 
± 61

159 
± 69

231 
± 123

15 ± 3
697 

± 272
239 
± 93

DH (nm) 
volume

12.5 
± 1

17 
± 14

450 ± 
20

671 
± 4

862 ± 
26

2 ± 1 5 ± 2 7 ± 1 7 ± 9
204 ± 

2

PDI 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.6

ζP (mV)
-42 ± 

2
-25 ± 
0.3

-9.8 ± 
0.5

-13 ± 
0.3

-0.4 ± 
2

-33 ± 
2.8

-37 ± 
3

-9.6 ± 
1

-7.6 ± 
0.5

-6 ± 3

2

TG201 LB cDMEM F/2

pH 7.7-8 7.15 7.5 7.7-8

Salinity (‰) <0.5 --- --- 40 

Osmolality (mOsm/Kg 
H2O)

 0.002
(freshwater with 
salinity <0.5‰)1

 2302 320 – 3603

 1230
(seawater  with 

salinity of 
40‰)4

Dissolved oxygen (mg/L) 8.5-9 6.785 6-116 7.8-8

Conductivity (ms/cm) 0.2-0.3 14 18 55-60



Table S4. Ag measured in the exposure media. Ag concentrations (µg/L) measured in TG201, F/2, and 

LB media, TG201 + 7 µg/L AgNO3, F/2 + 7 µg/L AgNO3, LB + 7 µg/L AgNO3, at different time points (1, 24 

and/or 72 hr).

3

medium 1 hr 24 hr 72 hr

TG201 0.36 ± 0.06 -- 0.26 ± 0.08

TG201 + AgNO3 4.42 ± 0.09 -- 4.79 ± 0.18

F/2 0.27 ± 0.01 -- 0.26 ± 0.02

F/2 + AgNO3 4.37 ± 0.08 -- 5.32 ± 0.22

LB 0.16 ± 0.02 -- --

LB + AgNO3 0.11 ± 0.01 0.07 ± 0.02 --



Figure S1. Comparative size distribution graphs. Comparative size distribution graphs of AgNPcitLcys 

and AgNP3MPS by A) intensity and B) volume in MilliQ water, TG201, LB, cDMEM and F/2. 

 AgNPcitLCys in MilliQ water:

4

A

B



 AgNPcitLcys in TG201 medium:

5

A

B



 AgNPcitLcys in LB medium:

6

A

B



 AgNPcitLcys in cDMEM:

7

0

5

10

15

0.1 1 10 100 1000 10000

Int
en

sit
y (

%)

Size (d.nm)

Size Distribution by Intensity

Record 43: AgNPcitLcys_6stock_100mgL_cDMEM 1 Record 44: AgNPcitLcys_6stock_100mgL_cDMEM 2
Record 45: AgNPcitLcys_6stock_100mgL_cDMEM 3

0

5

10

15

20

0.1 1 10 100 1000 10000

Vo
lum

e 
(%

)

Size (d.nm)

Size Distribution by Volume

Record 43: AgNPcitLcys_6stock_100mgL_cDMEM 1 Record 44: AgNPcitLcys_6stock_100mgL_cDMEM 2
Record 45: AgNPcitLcys_6stock_100mgL_cDMEM 3

A

B



 AgNPcitLcys in F/2:

8

A

B



AgNP3MPs in MilliQ water:

9

A

B



 AgNP3MPS in TG201 medium:

10

A

B



 AgNP3MPS in LB medium:

11

A

B



 AgNP3MPS in cDMEM:

12

0

5

10

15

0.1 1 10 100 1000 10000

In
te

ns
ity

 (%
)

Size (d.nm)

Size Distribution by Intensity

Record 40: AgNP3MPS_2stock_100mgL_cDMEM 1 Record 41: AgNP3MPS_2stock_100mgL_cDMEM 2
Record 42: AgNP3MPS_2stock_100mgL_cDMEM 3

0

5

10

15

20

25

0.1 1 10 100 1000 10000

Vo
lum

e 
(%

)

Size (d.nm)

Size Distribution by Volume

Record 40: AgNP3MPS_2stock_100mgL_cDMEM 1 Record 41: AgNP3MPS_2stock_100mgL_cDMEM 2
Record 42: AgNP3MPS_2stock_100mgL_cDMEM 3

A

B



 AgNP3MPS in F/2:

13

A

B



Figure S2. Antibacterial activity (%) of AgNO3 against E. coli. Data are shown as mean ± SD (n≥ 3). 

0 0.06 0.13 0.25 0.5 1 2 4 8 16 32 64 128 256
0

20

40

60

80

100

mg/L

An
tib

ac
te

ria
l A

ct
iv

ity
 (%

)

E. coli

14



Figure S3. AgNO3 effects on microalgae. Growth inhibition rate evaluated on a) R. subcapitata and b) P. 

tricornutum upon exposure to AgNO3 for 72 hr. Data are expressed as mean ± SD (n≥ 3). Columns 

marked with * are statistically different from control (p < 0.05). 

a) b)

1 5 10 100 500 1000
0

20

40

60

80

100

µg Ag/LG
ro

w
th

 in
hi

bi
tio

n 
co

m
pa

re
d 

to
 c

on
tro

l (
%

)

P. tricornutum

*

*

1 3 5 7 10 100
0

20

40

60

80

100

µg Ag/LG
ro

w
th

 in
hi

bi
tio

n 
co

m
pa

re
d 

to
 c

on
tro

l (
%

) R. subcapitata

*

*

*

*

15



Figure S4. Cytotoxicity of AgNO3 evaluated on a) HeLa and b) L929 cell lines. AgNO3 was incubated with 
cells for 24 hr. Data are expressed as mean ± SD (n≥ 3).

0 0.06 0.13 0.25 0.5 1 2 4 8 16 32 64 128 256
0

20

40

60

80

100

mg/L

cy
to

to
xi

ci
ty

 (%
) 

HeLa cells
a)

0 0.06 0.13 0.25 0.5 1 2 4 8 16 32 64 128 256
0

20

40

60

80

100

mg/L

cy
to

to
xi

ci
ty

 (%
) 

L929 cellsb)

16



REFERENCES

17

(1) Raven, J. A. The energetics of freshwater algae; energy requirements for biosynthesis 
and volume regulation. New Phytologist 1982, 92 (1), 1-20.
(2) Rothe, M.; Alpert, C.; Engst, W.; Musiol, S.; Loh, G.; Blaut, M. Impact of nutritional factors 
on the proteome of intestinal Escherichia coli: induction of OxyR-dependent proteins AhpF 
and Dps by a lactose-rich diet. Applied and environmental microbiology 2012, 78 (10), 3580-
3591. Wood, J. M. Bacterial osmosensing transporters. Methods in enzymology 2007, 428, 
77-107.
(3) Moore, T. L.; Rodriguez-Lorenzo, L.; Hirsch, V.; Balog, S.; Urban, D.; Jud, C.; Rothen-
Rutishauser, B.; Lattuada, M.; Petri-Fink, A. Nanoparticle colloidal stability in cell culture 
media and impact on cellular interactions. Chemical Society Reviews 2015, 44 (17), 6287-
6305.
(4) Damle, R.; Deshmukh, V. Salinity tolerance and fishery of mud shrimp Solenocera 
crassicornis (H. Milne Edwards) in the coastal waters of Mumbai. Journal of the Marine 
Biological Association of India 2011, 53 (2), 230-236.
(5) Vendruscolo, F.; Rossi, M. J.; Schmidell, W.; Ninow, J. L. Determination of oxygen 
solubility in liquid media. International Scholarly Research Notices 2012, 2012.
(6) Suso, J. S.; Forsyth, N. Precision control of dissolved oxygen in mammalian cell culture 
media impacts on in situ volatile generation and promotes improved mesenchymal stem cell 
yield accompanied by reduced transcriptional variability. Free Radical Biology and Medicine 
2015, 86, S16.


