Electronic Supplementary Material (ESI) for Environmental Science: Nano. This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2024

## SUPPORTING INFORMATION

**Table S1. Final composition of TG201, F/2, LB, and cDMEM**. TG201 medium is prepared by adding salts to MilliQ water, according to the OECD201 protocol with a minor modification in the final Na<sub>2</sub>EDTA 2H<sub>2</sub>O concentration which is now 0.05 mg/L. F/2 medium is prepared by adding salts to natural seawater, following the ISO 10253:2006 protocol, but modifying the final Na<sub>2</sub>EDTA 2H<sub>2</sub>O concentration to 0.8 mg/L.

TG201	F/2	LB medium	cDMEM
50 mg/L NaHCO₃	$75 \text{ mg/L NaNO}_3$	10 g/L Tryptone	4.5 g/L Glucose
15 mg/L NH <sub>4</sub> Cl	5 mg/L NaH <sub>2</sub> PO <sub>4</sub> H <sub>2</sub> O	5 g/L NaCl	3.7 g/L NaHCO₃
12 mg/L MgCl <sub>2</sub> 6(H <sub>2</sub> O)	30 mg/L Na <sub>2</sub> SiO <sub>3</sub> 9H <sub>2</sub> O	5 g/L Yeast extract	6.4 g/L NaCl
18 mg/L CaCl <sub>2</sub> 2(H <sub>2</sub> O)	0.63 mg/L FeCl <sub>3</sub> 6H <sub>2</sub> O		0.2 g/L CaCl <sub>2</sub>
15 mg/L MgSO <sub>4</sub> 7(H <sub>2</sub> O)	$0.8 \text{ mg/L Na}_2\text{EDTA}$ $2\text{H}_2\text{O}$		0.1 mg/L Fe(NO <sub>3</sub> ) <sub>3</sub> · 9 (H <sub>2</sub> O)
1.6 mg/L KH <sub>2</sub> PO <sub>4</sub>	0.00196 mg/L CuSO <sub>4</sub> 5H <sub>2</sub> O		0.2 g/L MgSO <sub>4</sub> · 7(H <sub>2</sub> O)
0.064 mg/L FeCl <sub>3</sub> 6(H <sub>2</sub> O)	0.00126 mg/L Na <sub>2</sub> MoO <sub>4</sub> 2H <sub>2</sub> O		0.4 g/L KCl
0.05 mg/L Na <sub>2</sub> EDTA 2(H <sub>2</sub> O)	0.0044 mg/L ZnSO <sub>4</sub> 7H <sub>2</sub> O		0.125 g/L NaH <sub>2</sub> PO <sub>4</sub> (H <sub>2</sub> O)
0.185 mg/L H <sub>3</sub> BO <sub>3</sub>	0.002 mg/L CoCl <sub>2</sub> 6H <sub>2</sub> O		4 mM Glutamine
0.415 mg/L MnCl <sub>2</sub> 4(H <sub>2</sub> O)	0.036 mg/L MnCl <sub>2</sub> 4H <sub>2</sub> O		0.11 g/L Pyruvic Acid. Na
0.003 mg/L ZnCl <sub>2</sub>	0.1 mg/L Thiamine HCl (Vit. B1)		10 mM HEPES
0.0015 mg/L CoCl <sub>2</sub> 6(H <sub>2</sub> O)	0.0005 mg/L Biotin (vit. H)		10% (v/v) FBS
0.007 mg/L Na <sub>2</sub> MoO <sub>4</sub> 2(H <sub>2</sub> O)	0.0005 mg/L Cyanocobalamin (vit. B12)		Amino acids
0.00001 mg/L CuCl <sub>2</sub> 2(H <sub>2</sub> O)			Vitamins

	TG201	LB	cDMEM	F/2
рН	7.7-8	7.15	7.5	7.7-8
Salinity (‰)	<0.5			40
Osmolality (mOsm/Kg H <sub>2</sub> O)	$\cong$ 0.002 (freshwater with salinity <0.5‰) <sup>1</sup>	≅ 230 <sup>2</sup>	320 – 360 <sup>3</sup>	$\cong$ 1230 (seawater with salinity of 40‰) <sup>4</sup>
Dissolved oxygen (mg/L)	8.5-9	6.78 <sup>5</sup>	6-11 <sup>6</sup>	7.8-8
Conductivity (ms/cm)	0.2-0.3	14	18	55-60

 Table S2. Physico-chemical parameters of exposure media.
 Some parameters were obtained from the literature.

**Table S3.** Hydrodynamic diameter ( $D_H$ ), polydispersity index (PDI), and  $\zeta$ -potential ( $\zeta_P$ ) of AgNPcitLcys and AgNP3MPS, resuspended at a concentration of 100 mg/L in different media: MilliQ water, freshwater algal medium (TG201), bacterial medium (LB), cellular medium (cDMEM) and marine water algal medium (F/2). Hydrodynamic diameter values are reported as intensity and volume. Tests were carried out at 25°C. Data are shown as mean ± SD.

	AgNPcitLcys			AgNP3MPS						
	MilliQ	TG201	cDMEM	LB	F/2	MilliQ	TG201	cDMEM	LB	F/2
D <sub>H</sub> (nm) intensity	159 ± 9	144 ± 10	294 ± 2	656 ± 82	857 ± 61	159 ± 69	231 ± 123	15 ± 3	697 ± 272	239 ± 93
D <sub>H</sub> (nm) volume	12.5 ±1	17 ± 14	450 ± 20	671 ±4	862 ± 26	2 ± 1	5 ± 2	7±1	7 ± 9	204 ± 2
PDI	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.1	0.3	0.4	0.6	0.5	0.4	0.6
ζ <sub>P</sub> (mV)	-42 ± 2	-25 ± 0.3	-9.8 ± 0.5	-13 ± 0.3	-0.4 ± 2	-33 ± 2.8	-37 ± 3	-9.6 ± 1	-7.6 ± 0.5	-6 ± 3

Table S4. Ag measured in the exposure media. Ag concentrations ( $\mu$ g/L) measured in TG201, F/2, and LB media, TG201 + 7  $\mu$ g/L AgNO<sub>3</sub>, F/2 + 7  $\mu$ g/L AgNO<sub>3</sub>, LB + 7  $\mu$ g/L AgNO<sub>3</sub>, at different time points (1, 24)

medium	1 hr	24 hr	72 hr
TG201	0.36 ± 0.06		0.26 ± 0.08
TG201 + AgNO₃	4.42 ± 0.09		4.79 ± 0.18
F/2	0.27 ± 0.01		0.26 ± 0.02
F/2 + AgNO <sub>3</sub>	4.37 ± 0.08		5.32 ± 0.22
LB	0.16 ± 0.02		
LB + AgNO <sub>3</sub>	0.11 ± 0.01	0.07 ± 0.02	

and/or 72 hr).

**Figure S1. Comparative size distribution graphs.** Comparative size distribution graphs of AgNPcitLcys and AgNP3MPS by A) intensity and B) volume in MilliQ water, TG201, LB, cDMEM and F/2.





• AgNPcitLcys in TG201 medium:



• AgNPcitLcys in LB medium:



• AgNPcitLcys in cDMEM:



• AgNPcitLcys in F/2:



## AgNP3MPs in MilliQ water:



• AgNP3MPS in TG201 medium:



• AgNP3MPS in LB medium:



• AgNP3MPS in cDMEM:



## • AgNP3MPS in F/2:



Figure S2. Antibacterial activity (%) of AgNO<sub>3</sub> against *E. coli*. Data are shown as mean  $\pm$  SD (n  $\geq$  3).





**Figure S3. AgNO**<sub>3</sub> **effects on microalgae.** Growth inhibition rate evaluated on a) *R. subcapitata* and b) *P. tricornutum* upon exposure to AgNO<sub>3</sub> for 72 hr. Data are expressed as mean  $\pm$  SD (n $\geq$  3). Columns marked with \* are statistically different from control (p < 0.05).



Figure S4. Cytotoxicity of AgNO<sub>3</sub> evaluated on a) HeLa and b) L929 cell lines. AgNO<sub>3</sub> was incubated with cells for 24 hr. Data are expressed as mean  $\pm$  SD (n $\geq$  3).



## REFERENCES

(1) Raven, J. A. The energetics of freshwater algae; energy requirements for biosynthesis and volume regulation. *New Phytologist* **1982**, *92* (1), 1-20.

(2) Rothe, M.; Alpert, C.; Engst, W.; Musiol, S.; Loh, G.; Blaut, M. Impact of nutritional factors on the proteome of intestinal Escherichia coli: induction of OxyR-dependent proteins AhpF and Dps by a lactose-rich diet. *Applied and environmental microbiology* **2012**, *78* (10), 3580-3591. Wood, J. M. Bacterial osmosensing transporters. *Methods in enzymology* **2007**, *428*, 77-107.

(3) Moore, T. L.; Rodriguez-Lorenzo, L.; Hirsch, V.; Balog, S.; Urban, D.; Jud, C.; Rothen-Rutishauser, B.; Lattuada, M.; Petri-Fink, A. Nanoparticle colloidal stability in cell culture media and impact on cellular interactions. *Chemical Society Reviews* **2015**, *44* (17), 6287-6305.

(4) Damle, R.; Deshmukh, V. Salinity tolerance and fishery of mud shrimp Solenocera crassicornis (H. Milne Edwards) in the coastal waters of Mumbai. *Journal of the Marine Biological Association of India* **2011**, *53* (2), 230-236.

(5) Vendruscolo, F.; Rossi, M. J.; Schmidell, W.; Ninow, J. L. Determination of oxygen solubility in liquid media. *International Scholarly Research Notices* **2012**, *2012*.

(6) Suso, J. S.; Forsyth, N. Precision control of dissolved oxygen in mammalian cell culture media impacts on in situ volatile generation and promotes improved mesenchymal stem cell yield accompanied by reduced transcriptional variability. *Free Radical Biology and Medicine* **2015**, *86*, S16.